McLean County Commission Proceedings
Tuesday, October 6, 2015

The first regular October meeting of the Board of Commissioners was called to order at 8:30 a.m. by Chairperson Barry Suydam. Present were
Commissioners Suydam, Doug Krebsbach, and Steve Lee. Also present were Auditor Les Korgel, Chief Deputy Auditor Lori A. Foss, and Alyssa Meier of BHG News
Service. Todd Mantz of Sundre Sand & Gravel of Minot and Brian Fransen of County Crop Improvement of Underwood were also present.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to approve the minutes of the previous meeting as submitted. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach.
Nay: None. Motion carried.

Road Superintendent Jim Grey joined the meeting along with Wold Engineering representatives Ron Wagner and Mike Rivinius. Grey reported that
graveling operations in the county will wrap up this week while county mowing activities are 66% complete. He reported that rip rap in the Blue Hill Township area
should be completed this week along with culvert work on County Road 3. Fly ash has been hauled in in preparation for winter weather. Butler Machinery has offered
Grey a trip for two to visit their operations center in Arkansas at no cost to the county; he requested and received permission for himself and Road Foreman William
Carlson to attend. Grey also informed the board that the annual Local Roads Conference will be held in Rapid City, SD from October 21-22; he requested and received
permission for himself and Road Foreman Charles Bonney to attend. He also presented Local Roads documents for signing in preparation for the October 26 meeting.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to approve the utility permit request from West River Telecommunications Cooperative of Hazen to bore under
McLean County Road (CR) #33 to install and maintain fiber optic cable to provide service to Barry Fiedler. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay:
None. Motion carried.

Korgel questioned Grey on his findings with regard to cost of extended warranties for motor graders that we currently own. Grey reported that a 12
month/1500 hour extended warranty on one unit can be purchased at a cost of $8,700.00 or $14,500.00 for 24 months; while the cost of a 12 month/1500 hour
warranty for the Washburn unit would be $8,050.00 or $13,500.00 for 24 months. Exercising these options would remove the buyback possibility for the affected
unit. Krebsbach stated that the Highway Department’s 2015 budgeted Capital Outlay line item still has $473,180.00 as of the end of September and questioned why
those funds couldn’t be used to purchase a grader in 2015. Korgel responded that the county’s Highway funds are supporting county operations since the County’s
general fund has a negative balance so such a purchase would not be possible until the tax collections for the new tax year start in December. Suydam suggested
purchasing one grader in 2015; one grader in 2016; and then transition to a buy two one year/buy one the next year rotation from here on out versus the current
practice of buying three for three consecutive years and then taking two years off from grader purchases. Krebsbach presented data from Highway Administrative
Assistant Il Noelle Kroll regarding past sale prices of our used equipment.

Grey went on to discuss the possible purchase of two 1991 Freight Liner trucks recently available through Surplus Property. There are currently four trucks
available with 48,000 miles on them at a cost of $10,000.00 each. Korgel recommended that Grey make sure that the trucks are functional to the department with
minimal expense.

Moved by Krebsbach, seconded by Lee, to authorize Grey to purchase up to two trucks through Surplus Property at a cost of up to $10,000.00 per unit .
Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Rivinius reported on the status of ongoing road projects. Patching over culverts was completed yesterday for Project CNOA- 2804(054), which involves
paving and culvert repairs in the Max area. Project CNOA- 2804(054) should be completed by 10/31/2015. Cleanup and rip rap are all that remain for Project CP-
2800(

015) which consisted of culvert projects on CR #9, CR #33, and at Fort Mandan. Project CP-2800(
015) should be completed this week. Rivinius presented Change Order #2 for Project CNOB-2800(051) which consisted of graveling and subgrade repairs on McLean
County CMC routes 2802, 2841, and 2861. The change order involves the use of cement stabilized subgrade which would result in a large cost savings.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to approve Change Order #2 on Project CNOB-2800(051) PCN 21086. Mantz commented that three inches of
gravel placement could be possible as requested by Suydam. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Rivinius informed the board that McLean County’s meeting with Local Government is set for Monday, October 26 at 8:20 a.m. at the annual NDACo Annual
Conference in Bismarck.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to accept the City of Washburn’s appointment of Washburn City Commissioner Noelle Kroll to the McLean County
Planning and Zoning Commission. Korgel noted that since Kroll is a current county employee she will be required to take paid annual leave for her time at meetings
and in addition will be paid her meeting per diem rate of $45.00 per meeting. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Assistant to the Land Use Administrator Cassie Goetz joined the meeting with four items requiring final zoning action from the regular Planning & Zoning
Commission meeting held on September 21, 2015.

Moved by Krebsbach, seconded by Lee, to concur with the Planning & Zoning Commission and approve the variance request from Steve Novak of Minot
for land described as Lots 15 and16 of Severson Resort 2™ Addition, located in Section 21, Township 149 North, Range 80 West, in Horseshoe Valley Township, to
construct a non-farm structure closer than the required 15 foot setback from the side lot line and closer than the required 25 foot setback from the front lot line as
proclaimed in subsection 4 of section 5.2.4 of the revised McLean County Zoning Ordinance as adopted on September 1, 1982 and amended on March 5, 2013. Roll
Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to concur with the Planning & Zoning Commission and approve the variance request from Steve Novak of Minot
representing Keith and Laura Braunberger, for land described as Lot 14 of Severson Resort 2" Addition located in Section 21, Township 149 North, Range 80 West, in
Horseshoe Valley Township, to construct a non-farm structure closer than the required 15 foot setback from the side lot line and closer than the required 25 foot
setback from the front lot line as proclaimed in subsection 4 of section 5.2.4 of the revised McLean County Zoning Ordinance as adopted on September 1, 1982 and
amended on March 5, 2013. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Krebsbach, seconded by Lee, to concur with the Planning & Zoning Commission and approve the request for a conditional use permit from Deb
Knuth of Wilton for land described as Outlot B located in the SW%NEY of Section 29, Township 143 North, Range 80 West, consisting of about 2 acres, to construct a
non-farm structure on agricultural land. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to concur with the Planning & Zoning Commission and approve the request for a conditional use permit from
Kristin Grossman representing Charles Winn of Washburn for land described as Outlot C located in the NE% of Section 3, Township 143 North, Range 81 West, to
construct a non-farm structure on agricultural land. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Mercer County Auditor Marlene Wardner; David Straley of North American Coal/Falkirk Mining Company; and Tyler Hamman of the Lignite Energy Council
joined meeting along with State’s Attorney Ladd Erickson.

Korgel presented a revised copy of the County Liquor Ordinance which will allow Sunday opening of liquor establishments at an hour earlier than
previously allowed which the same is allowed in state law. Erickson stated the request for change was submitted by Painted Woods Golf Course of rural Washburn.
Today'’s review serves as the second reading of the policy revisions.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to approve the changes to the County Liquor Ordinance as presented. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and
Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Erickson introduced David Straley of North American Coal/Falkirk Mining Company and Tyler Hamman of the Lignite Energy Council who were present to
assist with his presentation regarding litigation in response to the EPA Coal Ruling. Erickson presented a narrative to the board and County Auditor detailing the
lawsuit along with reasoning for his arguments and statements. Discussion followed by those present with regard to emissions reduction and the county’s ethanol
production. Straley expressed his appreciation of Erickson’s efforts in this area.

Moved by Krebsbach, seconded by Lee, to approve and endorse the declaration as presented by States Attorney Ladd Erickson. Roll Call Vote: Aye:
Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.



The board received and ordered filed the monthly revenue report submitted by the Sheriff’s office in the amount of $894.56 for the months of July and
August.

The board received and ordered filed the monthly revenue report submitted by the Recorder’s office in the amount of $7,849.30 for the month of
September.

Korgel presented a financial recap for the period ending September 30, 2015 including a list of delinquent taxpayers owing more than $4,000.00 showing
nine taxpayers owing a total of $99,383.62. Property tax collections stand at 97% compared to 98% at the same time in 2014. On the expense side we have spent
65.66% of the 2015 budget. The county will continue with spending restrictions due to the continued decreases in revenue collections which are projected to close
the year with at least a $500,000.00 shortfall.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to approve the following vouchers for payment:

CHECK # VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
A128015 BUTLER MACHINERY COMPANY PARTS 528.03
A128016  WILLIAM CARLSON REIMBURSE CELL PHONE 30.00
A128017  CIRCLE SANITATION SERVICE GARBAGE PICKUP 64.25
A128018 WILTON FARMERS UNION OIL CO AIR VALVE 4.29
A128019 GARRISON FARMERS UNION OIL PARTS, GREASE, GARRISON SHOP 408.30
SUPPLIES
A128020 FILTER CARE OF GRAFTON WASHED FILTERS 89.66
A128021 GRATECH CLAY 610.71
A128022 JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA QTR ENDING 9/30/2015 1,086.81
A128023  LAKESIDE MACHINERY PARTS 1,484.04
A128024  LYLE SIGNS, INC SIGNS 4,850.37
A128025 MCLEAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ROSEGLEN, UNDERWOOD & GARRISON 395.00
SHOPS
A128026 MCLEAN SHERIDAN RURAL WTR WATER 72.13
A128027 MIDWEST DOORS, INC. OVERHEAD DOOR 3,955.60
A128028  MILLENNIUM EXPRESS DELIVERY CHARGES 26.55
A128029 PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION PARTS 352.14
A128030 RENSCH FARM STORE PARTS 101.45
A128031 SCOTT'S HARDWARE WASHBURN SHOP SUPPLIES, PARTS 41.14
A128032 TRUCKS OF BISMARCK PARTS 372.63
A128033  VERIZON WIRELESS HIGHWAY DEPT CELL SERVICE 208.74
A128034 WASHBURN AUTO BODY LLC PARTS 232.29
A128035 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE 49.81
A128036 WOLD ENGINEERING P.C. PROJECT B-13-38 — CNOA-2815(001); 52,062.31
PROJECT B-13-08 — CNOA-2827(053);
PROJECT B-13-03 — CNOA-2800(050);
PROJECT B-14-40 — CP-2814(015)
A128037 ABMINC COPIER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 405.56
A128038 ACKERMAN ESTVOLD WOLF CREEK CABIN SITE DRAINAGE 3,130.00
ANALYSIS
A128039  AT&T MOBILITY SHERIFF, STATES ATTORNEY CELL 203.69
SERVICE; LAND USE DATA CARD
A128040 BHGINC DRAFT PLAN AD — EMERGENCY 2,050.48
MANAGEMENT; COMMISSION MINUTES;
HELP WANTED; NOTICE OF TAX LIENS;
STAMPS; NOTICES — KNUTH, WINN,
BRAUNBURGER
A128041 BOB BARKER COMPANY MATTRESSES — SHERIFF 570.42
A128042  BUSINESS CARD FITBIT — WELLNESS PROGRAM; LEGOS — 867.26
COUNTY AGENT; MARRIAGE LICENSE
ENVELOPES; ANTI VIRUS RENEWAL
A128043  CENEX CREDIT CARD GASOLINE — SHERIFF 1,880.79
A128044  CHASE DRUG STORE PRISONER MEDICAL — SHERIFF 316.26
A128045 CITY OF WASHBURN WATER/SEWER — COURTHOUSE/LEC 153.20
A128046 COMMUNITY MEM HOSPITAL PRISONER MEDICAL — SHERIFF 666.00
A128047 D&L AUTOMOTIVE OIL CHANGE — SHERIFF 50.38
A128048 DACOTAH PAPER COMPANY BATTERIES, GARBAGE BAGS, KLEENEX, 1,653.67
PAPER TOWELS, DISH SOAP, SHAMPOO,
LAUNDRY SOAP, MOP HANDLE, TOILET
TISSUE, CLEANING SUPPLIES, GLOVES
A128049 DAKOTA CENTRAL SOCIAL SVCS MCLEAN COUNTY SHARE OCT BILLABLE 70,678.46
EXPENSES
A128050 DOC'S SHOP OIL CHANGES 62.90
A128051 EATON CORPORATION UPS PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 7,353.00
CONSULATION, 6 BATTERY TRAYS — LEC
BACKUP SYSTEM
A128052 ED'S SERVICE GASOLINE — SHERIFF 21.00
A128053 ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS REPROGRAM FRONT DOOR - LEC; 845.00
PROGRAM APX6000 PORTABLE RADIOS
A128054 LADD R ERICKSON SEPTEMBER TRAVEL 87.40
A128055 WILTON FARMERS UNION OIL CO GASOLINE — SHERIFF 846.77
A128056 GARRISON FARMERS UNION OIL GASOLINE, OIL CHANGE, WASHER FLUID, 1,581.54
HEADLIGHT — SHERIFF; TIRE REPAIR —
PARK
A128057 TURTLE LAKE FARMERS UNION GASOLINE — SHERIFF 46.00
A128058 GALLAGHER BENEFIT SERVICES SALARY SURVEY 5,500.00
A128059 GARRISON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL PRISONER MEDICAL 338.25
A128060 GARRISON LUMBER REPAIR PARK SIGN 5.49
A128061 GEMPLERS SHIPPING SAVER — WEED CONTROL 59.00
A128062  GRAINGER FILTERS, PUSH/PULL DOOR PLATES 559.10
A128063 IRENE GRAVES SEPTEMBER TRAVEL 123.05
A128064  GRIMSLEYS EXHAUST & FUELS GASOLINE — SHERIFF 895.08
A128065 JAN HANSON MILEAGE TO WORK 4-H FESTIVAL 27.45
A128066 HATZY'S REPAIR OIL CHANGE 48.95
A128067  HICKS, CHERYL ALUMINUM TRIM FOR WHITEBOARD 54.60
A128068  HIWAY 83 EXPRESS GASOLINE — SHERIFF 78.75
A128069 INFORMATION SYSTEMS CORP 12 MONTH MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT — 1,885.00
KIP 7100 — RECORDER
A128070 INTERCEPT CORPORATION SUPPORT/LICENSE — ACH FOR PC 99.00
A128071 J&R VACUUM & SEWING CENTER 2 BELTS, 2 ROLLERS 78.01



A128072 SHANNON JEFFERS SEPTEMBER WEED BOARD TRAVEL/ 2,244.20
MEETINGS
A128073 K & D SERVICES BURNERS — LEC OVEN 190.00
A128074 KEN'S BODY SHOP IMPOUNDS — SHERIFF 1,050.00
A128075 KOLDEN, TERRY PUMP COUNTY PARK VAULTS, FISH 900.00
CLEANING STATION
A128076  KRAUSE'S SUPER VALU COFFEE, CLEANING SUPPLIES, PRISONER 6,405.97
MEALS
A128077 NOELLE KROLL SEPTEMBER TRAVEL 31.05
A128078  LEE, STEVE SEPTEMBER TRAVEL 133.40
A128079  LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER 11-15TO 10-16 ND ADVANCE CODE 71.87
SERVICE — STATES ATTORNEY
A128080 LIGHT AND SIREN SINGLE WINDSHIELD LIGHT HOUSING — 143.53
SHERIFF
A128081 MAX FARM SERVICES GASOLINE — SHERIFF 263.40
A128082 MCLEAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE SECURITY LIGHTS — COURTHOUSE/PARK; 1,243.00
PARK BOARD, CENTENNIAL PARK, CIVIL
DEFENSE, CAMPER PADS, CENTENNIAL
PARK METER
A128083 MCLEAN COUNTY AUDITOR SEPTEMBER POSTAGE — COUNTY AGENT 82.54
A128084 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. TWO PORTABLE APX6000 RADIOS 7,179.00
A128085 NAPA AUTO PARTS-WASHBURN OIL FILTER, WASHER FLUID — CHEVY 68.08
PICKUP
A128086 ND ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES POS/POW NAVIGATION CHANGE — 40.00
KNUTSON, ANDERSON
A128087 NDACO RESOURCES GROUP MONTHLY BACKUP FEE FOR DATTO — 1,408.26
NOVEMBER; MANAGED SERVER PRO,
MANAGED WORKSTATIONS PRO,
SUBSCRIPTION BASED ANTI-VIRUS —
NOVEMBER
A128088 ND DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES JAIL CLAIMS — SEPTEMBER 1,632.74
A128089 ND STATE RADIO COM TELETYPE 7/1/2015 TO 9/30/2015 480.00
A128090 NDSU EXTENSION SERVICE JUNE THRU SEPT "15 — GRAVES; 20,269.76
JUNE THRU DEC 15 — EFFERTZ
A128091 ND STATE BAR ASSOCIATION DUI & CRIMINAL LAW UPDATE 85.00
SEMINAR — ERICKSON
A128092 LINDA MCCAW RANGE JUDGING HANDBOOKS 10.00
A128093 NORTH COUNTRY MARINE REPAIRS ON McLEAN/MERCER RESCUE 703.45
BOAT
A128094 LYNN OBERG SEPTEMBER WEED BOARD TRAVEL/ 992.70
MEETINGS
A128095 OFFICE DEPOT HIGHLIGHTERS, STAPLE REMOVER, 9X12 768.17
ENVELOPES, END TAB FOLDERS, LEGAL
PADS, (2) HP 90A LASER TONER, 2 2016
PLANNERS, BLACK BINDERS, PLASTIC
TABS, XSTAMPER & REFILL, 6X9
ENVELOPES
A128096 OTTERTAIL POWER COMPANY BUTTE, TURTLE LAKE, WASHBURN, & 6,138.79
MAX SHOPS; COURTHOUSE, RADIO
TOWER, LEC
A128097 PARKER DENTAL CLINIC PRISONER MEDICAL 690.00
A128098 PEDERSON DAVID TRAVEL 30.80
A128099 PHARMCHEM INC. SWEAT PATCH KITS 1,216.00
A128100 PITNEY BOWES MAILING SYSTEM RENTAL —3-30-15TO 1,153.11
9-30-15
A128101 RICHARD HULTBERG PLANNING & ZONING MEETING TRAVEL 43.70
A128102 DONALD FLINN PLANNING & ZONING MEETING TRAVEL 11.50
A128103 VERNON OSTBY PLANNING & ZONING MEETING TRAVEL 42.55
A128104 DARWIN SAARI PLANNING & ZONING MEETING TRAVEL 28.75
A128105 ROGER BRITTON PLANNING & ZONING MEETING TRAVEL 14.38
A128106  JAIMI (RUSSELL) POCHANT INMATE CARE 840.00
A128107 RENSCH FARM STORE OIL CHANGES, SPARK PLUG — SHERIFF 183.94
A128108 RIVER CITY HEATING & AIR REPAIR WALK-IN FREEZER — LEC 358.75
A128109 SCOTT'S HARDWARE 50 LB SAND, STRAP TRAP RACHET, 86.91
100W BULB, SILICONE CAULK, ANTI
FREEZE
A128110 SEATOL GARMIN GPS RECEIVERS FOR 911 MAPPING 151.25
A128111 S & J HARDWARE BUG SPRAY, SPONGE, PLUG IN COVER,
ANTI FREEZE — PARK 24.64
A128112 SRT COMMUNICATIONS, INC ASSESSOR CELL SERVICE 61.04
A128113 SUPERPUMPER GASOLINE — SHERIFF 65.78
A128114 BARRY SUYDAM SEPTEMBER TRAVEL 80.50
A128115 TITAN PLUMBING, INC. REPAIR WOMENS SHOWER — PARK 281.25
A128116 TURNKEY CORRECTIONS INDIGENT FEE — SHERIFF 2.78
A128117 UNIFORM CENTER UNIFORM PANTS, SHIRTS — SHERIFF 228.40
A128118 US FOODS CAN OPENERS — LEC 148.97
A128119 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE PICKUP 139.06
A128120 WATER PURITY INC WATER DELIVERED 77.00
A128121  WEST RIVER TELECOM MONTHLY TELEPHONE CHARGES 3,678.97
A128122  WESTERN FRONTIER INS AGENCY NEW NOTARY POLICY, SECRETARY OF 86.00
STATE FEE — TURNING HEART
SEPTEMBER PAYROLL A detailed list of payroll funds expended is $333,592.42

available for public inspection anytime during
regular business hours in the McLean County
Auditor’s office.

Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Chief Deputy Sheriff Richard Johnson joined the meeting with grant documents for signing allowing the county’s participation in the Impaired Driving grant
totaling $9,500.00 and the Seatbelt Enforcement grant totaling $2,800.00. Both grants are administered through North Dakota Department of Transportation
(NDDOT).

Road Superintendent Jim Grey, Recorder Beth Knutson, Clerk of Court Catherine Bailey, Sheriff Jerry Kerzmann, Chief Deputy Richard Johnson, Assistant
Jail Administrator Wade Krohmer, Patrol Sergeant James Young Bird, Building Maintenance Supervisor Curt Malo, Director of Emergency Services Noelle Kroll, and
Lowell Mallard of Butler Machinery joined the meeting for the final budget hearing.



Chairperson Suydam opened the 2016 Final Budget Hearing at 10:00 a.m.

Korgel presented adjustments that have been suggested since the preliminary budget hearing including removal of a national conference for the County
Recorder; reduction of vehicle purchases in the Sheriff’s Department; reduction of the number of motor graders to be purchased; and lastly a reduction in the
Highway Department’s County Sheds line item from $148,000.00 per year to $138,000.00 for the possible purchase of an additional county shop in Washburn from
Dean and Sandy Swanson of Washburn.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to remove $2,000.00 from the County Recorder’s budget that was requested for County Recorder Beth Knutson’s
attendance at the National Annual Conference of County Recorders in 2016. Lee commented that historically, in his terms in office, we have not approved this type of
expenditure. Knutson responded that she had talked to Auditor Korgel prior to making the request and he had said that all elected officials are allowed to attend a
national conference at the county’s expense once during their term in office. Knutson commented that her association is willing to pay half of her attendance in 2016
in her role as the association’s vice-president and half for her attendance in 2017 when she will be the association’s president. Krebsbach asked her which year she
would prefer to attend and she responded that she would rather attend in 2017. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

The board went on to discuss possible reductions to the Sheriff's Department budget including elimination of dollars requested for overtime for patrol
deputies and jailer-dispatchers; elimination of one requested jailer-dispatcher position; and a reduction of dollars requested for the purchase of three additional fleet
vehicles down to funds required to purchase one additional vehicle. It was noted that vehicles are not designated as replacements but rather as additions to the
current fleet.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to remove $36,155.91 from the Sheriff’s Department’s Salary line item which was requested to hire one additional
jailer-dispatcher. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam and Lee. Nay: Krebsbach. Motion carried.

The board moved on to the County Agent’s budget.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to reduce the County Agent’s Travel line item from $8,500.00 to $4,500.00. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and
Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

The next budget considered for reduction was the Highway Department. The first item discussed was the proposed purchase of a county shop building
located in Washburn from Dean and Sandy Swanson. State’s Attorney Ladd Erickson addressed the board requesting funds to stretch the contract out to nine years
with 2% interest versus the original seven year contract amounting to $102,000.00 per year. He presented arguments in favor of purchasing an additional county
shop building. Even if the board decided against purchasing the Swanson building, he would like the dollars budgeted to remain in the budget, if for nothing else, but
to serve as the start of a building fund to fund the future purchase of a highway shop building.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to remove the $150,000.00 requested for the purchase of the Swanson building. Commissioner Lee presented his
reasons for removal including the age of the Swanson building; the assessed value of $322,800.00 versus the $850,000.00 sale price; concerns with removing the
county’s Risk Manager from a physical location in the courthouse thereby limiting employee access to her; added utility expense to operate an additional older
building; and again restating his concerns with saddling the county taxpayers with a long-time financial commitment. Krebsbach expressed his reasons for keeping the
funds in the budget including stating that future construction down the road could cost the county upwards of $1.7 million. Lee responded that we would then have a
new building versus a 40 year-old building. Lee again stated that the Swanson building would lock the county into a commitment of seven or more years regardless of
the county’s financial situation in any of those years. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee. Nay: Krebsbach and Suydam. Motion failed.

Chairperson Suydam requested a motion to reduce the amount from $150,000.00 to $100,000.00. Erickson expressed his disagreement with that motion
stating that it would in essence kill the proposed Swanson acquisition.

Moved by Krebsbach, seconded by Lee, to reduce the amount by $40,000.00 down to $110,000.00 to possibly allow for the purchase of an additional
building for Highway Department whether or not it ends up being the Swanson building.

Moved by Lee, no second was received as Krebsbach refused though Lee exercised Parliamentary procedure which allows small governing boards the
ability to cast a motion without a second, to amend the prior motion reducing the amount from $110,000.00 to $50,000.00 for a total reduction of $100,000.00 from
the original amount. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee. Nay: Krebsbach and Suydam. Motion failed.

The board then voted on the original motion reducing the amount by $40,000.00 down to $110,000.00. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Krebsbach. Nay: Lee and
Suydam. Motion failed.

Moved by Suydam, seconded by Lee, to reduce the amount by $75,000.00 down to $75,000.00. Those funds will be used to purchase of an additional
building for the Highway Department whether or not it ends up being the Swanson building and whether or not the purchase takes place in 2016 or later. Roll Call
Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

The next item discussed was a reduction in the number of motor graders to be purchased in 2016. The Highway Department requested three new motor
graders be purchased in 2016. The possibility of purchasing one unit with 2015 funds was discussed while budgeting for one replacement unit in 2016. Krebsbach
would like to see one unit in 2015 with no units purchased in 2016. Both he and Grey feel that extended warranties would have to be purchased if the board elects to
not purchase any units in 2016.

Moved by Krebsbach, seconded by Lee, to remove $1,000,000 from the Highway Department’s Capital Outlay line item designated for the 2016 purchase
of three motor graders. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

Krebsbach noted that he would like the Sheriff’s department’s request for $93,260.00 to fund overtime hours for the patrol deputies and jailer-dispatchers
to be approved by the board in light of the reductions made today. He would also like to approve the department’s request to purchase three additional patrol
vehicles. Korgel noted that overtime would still need to be approved on a case by case basis even if dollars are appropriated.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to reduce the dollars designated for overtime from $93,260.00 to $35,000.00, a reduction of $58,260.00. Roll Call
Vote: Aye: Suydam and Lee. Nay: Krebsbach. Motion carried.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to reduce the amount, originally $177,360.00, allowed for vehicle purchases by $56,840.00 thereby reducing the
number of vehicles purchased from three down to two. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Lee. Nay: Krebsbach and Suydam. Motion failed.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to accept the proposed performance based salary adjustments for all non-DCSS employees using a 1.3% cap along
with a 1.7% cost of living adjustment for those employees and include the following salary adjustments to employees who fell below the minimums in the recently
completed salary survey: Terri L Guderjahn to $32,084.22; Kayla L. Oberlander, Karalee C. Buske, Heidi J. Anderson, and Pandora Hummel to $37,581.00; Brandon D.
Viellieux to $40,802.78; and Johnathan W. Boles, Tate J. Frank, and Kimberly J. Janz to $36,447.00. Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None.
Motion carried.

Moved by Lee, seconded by Krebsbach, to adopt the Final Budget for 2016 as amended above:

McLEAN COUNTY BUDGET
FINAL BUDGET FOR McLEAN COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, TO DECEMBER 31, 2016

I, Leslie Korgel, duly elected and qualified auditor for McLean County, North Dakota, do hereby certify that the following budget for said McLean County
was approved and adopted by the McLean County Board of Commissioners on October 6, 2015. Motion for the adoption and approval was made by Commissioner
Lee and seconded by Commissioner Krebsbach. Voting aye: Commissioner Lee, Commissioner Suydam and Commissioner Krebsbach.

| further certify that the action was taken only after a review of all department budgets and the hearing of any comments made at a public hearing on the
proposed budget which was convened in the commission room of the McLean County Courthouse at 6:30 P.M. Tuesday, September 22, 2015, and that the final



budget reflects a reconvened review of the entire budget completed by the McLean County Board of Commissioners meeting in regular session on Tuesday, October
6, 2015.

TO THE TAXPAYERS OF McLEAN COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA: We, the Board of Commissioners, McLean County, North Dakota, hereby give notice that we have
examined the several offices, institutions, departments and undertakings, supported wholly or in part by McLean County, and from such examinations, in our opinion,
for the calendar year beginning January 1, and ending December 31, 2016, the following amounts are necessary for government operations and are therefore
approved as a final budget:

FINAL BUDGET

McLean County, North Dakota

Department of Activity Final Appropriation
County Commission S 61,755.78
Clerk of Court S 161,728.29
County Auditor S 196,622.90
State's Attorney S 173,816.92
Tax Director S 207,568.21
County Recorder S 149,637.07
Computer Center S 125,973.94
Buildings & Grounds S 200,412.22
Special Assessment-county property S 150,000.00
Elections S 92,000.00
Non-Departmental Expenses S 178,000.00
Employee Benefits $ 1,244,200.00
Flexible Benefits-Medical & Child Care S 2,178.00
Utilities S 146,000.00
Communications S 9,000.00
Motor Pool S 12,500.00
Veteran's Service Officer S 23,866.62
Parole/Probation Officer S 4,080.00
Social Security S 235,000.00
County Technology Program S 375.00
Dues/Memberships S 29,528.17
E-911 S 121,922.66
Risk Management Safety S 20,400.00
Juvenile Court Fund S 2,000.00
Emergency Fund $ -
County Park S 70,050.00
Advertising and Tourism $ -
Jobs Promotion S 1,600.00
McLean/Mercer Regional Library S 289,039.35
1st District Health Unit S 162,975.00
Historical Society S 20,750.00
McLean County Fair Board S 70,000.00
Senior Citizens S 183,415.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REQUESTS $ 4,346,395.13
PUBLIC SAFETY
Sheriff, Enforcement/Admin S 2,502,594.48
Sheriff Vehicle Expense S 164,000.00
County Coroner S 18,500.00
Disaster Emergency Services S 25,116.70
Towing & Vehicle Impounds S 6,000.00
McLean/Mercer Rescue Boat S 700.00
School Resource Officer S -
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY $ 2,716,911.18
CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT
County Agent S 107,524.33
Weed Control Board S 158,250.00
Water Management Board S 152,080.00
Soil Conservation S 242,306.86
TOTAL CONSERVATION DEVELOPMENT $ 660,161.19

HIGHWAY OPERATING



Administration

Equipment Expense
Maintenance Shops
Construction/Maintenance

TOTAL HIGHWAY OPERATIONS

Engineering
Construction

TOTAL FARM TO MARKET ROAD

Superintendent of Schools

TOTAL EDUCATION

Social Services
Emergency
Human Services(County Poor) Fund

TOTAL CHARITIES & RELIEF

TOTAL REQUESTS-ALL DEPARTMENTS

Listed below are the various dollar amounts expected to be levied for each account in accordance with the approved final

2016 budgets and state mill levy limitations. The mill levies are subject to minor change dependent upon final taxing

district valuations.
ACCOUNT

State Tax

County General Fund
Farm to Market Road**
Road & Bridge Fund
Social Service Fund
Human Services
Emergency

Special Assessments

District Health Unit
County Library**
Garrison Conservancy
Water Resource Board
Weed Control Board
Senior Citizens**

Soil Conservation

West McLean District** S 72,274.45 General

South McLean District** S 105,620.95 General

County Historical Society** S 17,585.00

NOTE: Items marked with double asterisk are maximum allowable levies and may not generate the entire amount of

requested levy.

Unorganized Township Road

Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
Total Available Funds

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy*

FARM-TO-MARKET ROAD

EDUCATION

CHARITIES & RELIEF

COUNTY LEVIES

SPECIAL DISTRICT LEVIES

OTHER DISTRICTS

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

FARM TO MARKET ROAD

$  118,043.34

S 865,000.00
S 122,500.00
S 2,781,451.08

$ 3,886,994.42

S 150,000.00
S 800,000.00

$ 950,000.00

S 5,203.76
$ 5,203.76

S 887,166.40
s -
s 0 -
S 887,166.40
$ 13,452,832.08

Levy Amount

S 70,339.98

2,019,783.24
703,399.84
49,870.42
677,166.40

“v »n n n n n wn

150,000.00

132,975.00
281,359.92

70,339.98
152,080.00
211,250.00

“v »n n n n un

140,679.96

S 350,000.00

$  250,000.00
$ 4,003,829.30
$ 4,253,829.30
$ 6,177,432.39
$ 2,019,783.24

Mill Levy
1.00

28.71
10.00
0.71
9.63
none
none

2.13

1.89
4.00
1.00
2.16
3.00
2.00

2.50

2.50
0.25

11.80



Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
(Plus) General Fund Transfer
Total Available Funds

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy

Fund Balance January 1, 2016
Total Available Funds

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy

Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
(Plus) General Fund Transfer
Total Available Funds

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy

Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
(Plus) General Fund Transfer
Total Available Funds

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy

Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
(Plus) General Fund Transfer
Total Available Funds

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy

Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
(Plus) General Fund Transfer
Total Funds Available

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy

Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
(Plus) General Fund Transfer
Total Funds Available

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy

Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
(Plus) General Fund Transfer
Total Funds Available

(Less) Budget Request
Required 2016 Levy

950,000.00
950,000.00

UNORGANIZED TOWNSHIP ROAD FUND

350,000.00

“v n un

350,000.00

SOCIAL SERVICES

50,000.00
160,000.00
210,000.00
887,166.40

“v »n n n n n

677,166.40

EMERGENCY

“v »n n n n n

COUNTY AGENT

500.00
107,024.33
107,524.33
107,524.33

“©v »n n n n n

WEED CONTROL BOARD
(53,000.00)

(53,000.00)
158,250.00

“v »n n n n n

211,250.00

E-911 SERVICES

125,000.00

125,000.00
121,922.66

“v »n n n n n

(3,077.34)

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

20,750.00
20,750.00

VETERAN'S SERVICE OFFICER



Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S -
(Plus) Projected Revenue S -
(Plus) General Fund Transfer S 23,866.62
Total Available Funds S 23,866.62
(Less) Budget Request S 23,866.62
Required 2016 Levy S -
DISASTER EMERGENCY SERVICES
Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S -
(Plus) Projected Revenue S -
(Plus) General Fund Transfer S 25,116.70
Total Available Funds S 25,116.70
(Less) Budget Request S 25,116.70
Required 2016 Levy S -
SENIOR CITIZENS
Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S -
(Plus) Projected Revenue S -
Total Available Funds S -
(Less) Budget Request S 183,415.00
Required 2016 Levy S 183,415.00
COUNTY LIBRARY
Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S -
(Plus) Projected Revenue S -
Total Available Funds S -
(Less) Budget Request $  289,039.35
Required 2016 Levy S 289,039.35

WEST McLEAN SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S -
(Plus) Projected Revenue S -
Total Available Funds S -
(Less) Budget Request S 123,534.27
Required 2016 Levy $  123,534.27

SOUTH MCcLEAN SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S -
(Plus) Projected Revenues $ -
Total Available Funds S -
(Less) Budget Request S 118,772.59
Required 2016 Levy S 118,772.59
ROAD & BRIDGE FUND
Fund Balance January 1, 2016 $ 1,300,000.00
(Plus) Projected Revenue S 2,537,124.00
(Plus) General Fund Transfer S -
Total Available Funds S 3,837,124.00
(Less) Budget Request S 3,886,994.42
Required 2016 Levy S 49,870.42
FIRST DISTRICT HEALTH UNIT
Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S 30,000.00
(Plus) Projected Revenue S -
Total Available Funds S 30,000.00
(Less) Budget Request S 162,975.00
Required 2016 Levy S 132,975.00
WATER RESOURCE BOARD
Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S -
(Plus) Projected Revenue S -

Total Available Funds S -



(Less) Budget Requests $  152,080.00
Required 2016 Levy S 152,080.00

COUNTY BUILDING

Fund Balance January 1, 2016

(Plus) Projected Revenue 1,200.00

(Plus) General Fund Transfer

Total Available Funds 1,200.00

(Less) Budget Request

“v »n n n n n

Required 2016 Levy

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Fund Balance January 1, 2016
(Plus) Projected Revenue
(Plus) General Fund Transfer
Total Available Funds

(Less) Budget Request 150,000.00

“v »n n n n n

Required 2016 Levy 150,000.00

GARRISON DIVERSION CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S0

Required 2016 Levy Statutory One (1) Mill
STATE TAX

Fund Balance January 1, 2016 S0

Required 2016 Levy Statutory One (1) Mill

* Includes 5% allowance for delinquent tax collections.

Dated this 6th day of October, 2015, at Washburn, North Dakota.

Leslie Korgel
McLean County Auditor

(Publication 10-15-15)

Roll Call Vote: Aye: Suydam, Lee, and Krebsbach. Nay: None. Motion carried.

There being no further business, the chairperson declared the meeting adjourned until the next regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday, October 20,
2015. The commission minutes and agenda can be found on the county website at http://www.mcleancountynd.gov.

Barry Suydam, Chairperson Lori A. Foss, Chief Deputy Auditor



